

**FILED**

FEB 13 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 34718-4-III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

---

State of Washington,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

Meghan Lillian MianECKi,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

William A. Gilbert  
WSBA No. 30592  
Gilbert Law Firm, P.S.  
421 West Riverside Ave., Ste. 353  
Spokane, WA 99201  
p. (509) 321-0750  
f. (509) 343-3315  
[bill@wagilbert.com](mailto:bill@wagilbert.com)

Joseph W. Moore, Jr.  
WSBA No.44061  
MOORE & DUDLEY LAW FIRM, PLLC  
2920 Colby Avenue, Ste. 102  
Everett, WA 98201  
p. (425) 998-8999  
f. (425) 903-3638  
[joseph@moore.law](mailto:joseph@moore.law)

Co-Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
E. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
F. ARGUMENT.....	8
(1) <u>Legal Standard: Court Required to Balance Actual Prejudice Caused to Ms. Mianecky Against Actual “Reasons for Delay”</u> .....	8
(2) <u>Allowing Prosecution of Ms. Mianecky as an Adult Violates Her Right to Due Process as the Prejudice Caused by the Delay Outweighs the State’s Unexplained Delay</u> .....	10
(3) <u>Allowing the Prosecution of Ms. Mianecky as an Adult for a Crime Premised Upon Her Juvenile Age Due to a Preaccusatorial Delay Violates Fundamental Notions of Justice</u> .....	19
(4) <u>Allowing Ms. Mianecky to Be Tried as an Adult for These Alleged Juvenile Acts Would Result in Inconsistent and Arbitrary Treatment In Violation of Her Right to Equal Protection</u> .....	24
G. CONCLUSION .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

*In re Boot*, 130 Wn.2d 553,  
925 P.2d 964 (1996).....24

*State v. Alvin*, 109 Wn.2d 602,  
746 P.2d 807 (1987),  
*holding modified by State v. Oppelt*, 172 Wn.2d 285,  
257 P.3d 653 (2011).....12, 13

*State v. Brandt*, 99 Wn. App. 184,  
992 P.2d 1034 (2000), *as amended* (Sept. 15, 2000),  
*amended*, 9 P.3d 872 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000).....11, 14

*State v. Calderon*, 102 Wn.2d 348,  
684 P.2d 1293 (1984),  
*holding modified by State v. Oppelt*, 172 Wn.2d 285,  
257 P.3d 653 (2011).....10, 12, 16

*State v. Campbell*, 103 Wn.2d 1,  
691 P.2d 929 (1984).....24

*State v. Clinkenbeard*, 130 Wn. App. 552,  
123 P.3d 872 (2005).....19

*State v. Crabtree*, 116 Wn. App. 536,  
66 P.3d 695 (2003).....16

*State v. Dixon*, 114 Wn.2d 857,  
792 P.2d 137 (1990).....11, 25

*State v. Frazier*, 82 Wn. App. 576,  
918 P.2d 964 (1996),  
*holding modified by State v. Oppelt*, 172 Wn.2d 285,  
257 P.3d 653 (2011).....10, 14, 15

*State v. Gidley*, 79 Wn. App. 205,  
901 P.2d 361 (1995).....11, 14

*State v. Gonzalez*, 129 Wn. App. 895,  
120 P.3d 645 (2005).....17

*State v. Hodges*, 28 Wn. App. 902,  
626 P.2d 1025 (1981).....12, 13, 14

*State v. Lidge*, 111 Wn.2d 845,  
765 P.2d 1292 (1989).....11

<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015).....	8, 16
<i>State v. Oppelt</i> , 172 Wn.2d 285, 257 P.3d 653 (2011).....	8, 9, 13, 14, 19, 24
<i>State v. Robbers</i> , 46 Wn. App. 558, 731 P.2d 522 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1005 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Rosenbaum</i> , 56 Wn. App. 407, 784 P.2d 166 (1989).....	18, 26
<i>State v. Schifferl</i> , 51 Wn. App. 268, 753 P.2d 549 (1988), <i>holding modified by State v. Oppelt</i> , 172 Wn.2d 285, 257 P.3d 653 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	24
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010).....	25

#### Out-of-State Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340, 342, 79 L. Ed. 791 (1935).....	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S. Ct. 205, 208, 96 L. Ed. 183 (1952).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 2049, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	20

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.44.076.....1, 6, 13, 14, 22  
RCW 9A.44.086.....1, 6, 13, 14, 22  
RCW 13.40.300.....18, 26  
RCW 13.40.0357.....17

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(4).....2, 7

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 3 of Washington Constitution.....20  
Article 1, Section 12 of the Washington Constitution.....24

U.S. Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment to United States Constitution.....20, 24
